In accordance with
' Rule 3.35 of the AM 03
Insalvency {England &
paesma Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

204
ALH

Companies House

HAAVOER

26/01/2018 #140
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’?EE{I—S_IT{F’TE

- Filling in this form

Company name in full | Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

I Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | lan William

Surmame | Kings

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number| The Axis Building

Street | Maingate

Post town | Team Valley Trading Estate

County/Region [ Gateshead

oo In[E[1]1] [o[Nla

Country [

u Administrator's name ¢

Full forename(s) | Lynn © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Marshall another administrator,

Administrator’s address e

Building namefmumber ‘ The Axis Building ® Other administrator
Use this section to telf us about

Street { Maingate another administrator.

Post town | Team Valley Trading Estate

County/Region ‘ Gateshead

e [[N[E 1 [1] To[N]Q

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



- AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

! attach a copy of the statement of proposals

i

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

% Hashal)

Signature date

205 b1 f2afol1fs




1

AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

mesenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cortact name

Lynn Marshall

E Where to send

Company name

KRE (North East) Limited

Adlress

|

| The Axis Building
| Maingate
|

Post town

Team Valley Trading Estate

County/Regien

Gateshead

= fnleli 1] Tolnla

Country

lux

Telephone

0191 404 6836
Checkdist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and nurnber match the
information held on the public Register.

L You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed and dated the form.

You may retutn this form to any Companies Hause
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the webhsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales (“the Company”) — In Administration

Issued on: 25 January 2018



Lynn Marshall and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our statutory proposals

relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators’ address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company:

Directors:

Company secretary:

Share capital

Authorised

Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales

GMD Car Sales

02381042

08/05/1989

C/O GMD Fiat, Finchale Road, Durham, DH1 5RW

C/O KRE {Nerth East) Lid, The Axis Building, Maingate,
Team Valley, Gateshead, NE11 ONQ
C/O GMD Fiat, Finchale Road, Durham, DH1 5RwW

Car Sales

lan William Kings and Lynn Marshall

KRE (North East) Limited C/O KRE (North East) Ltd, The
Axis Building, Maingate, Team Valley, Gateshead, NE11
ONQ

29 November, 2017

High Court of Justice Newcastle District Registry
0344 of 2017

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Name: Sharsholding
Michael Sparks -
Emma Grace Clark -
Kate Alexandra Sparks -

GMD (Nerth East) Holdings 51,100
Ltd
Name: Shareholding

Michael Sparks -

Allotted, called up and fully paid



51,100 crdinary shares £1 each 51,100 ordinary shares of £1 each
Charges

Charge created 17 September 2014 and delivered on 20 September 2014 in favour of Lloyds Bank PLC
granting a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. Legal charge created 13 Octcber 2014
delivered on 16 October 2014 in favour of Lloyds Bank PLC over the freehold land known as GMD Fiat,
Finchale Road, Durham. Charge created 18 October 2017and delivered on 19 October 2017 in favour
of C M S Properties (N E} Limited granting a legal charge over the freehold land and buildings at GMD
Fiat, Finchale Read, Durham, DH1 5RW.

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

The company had traded successfully for many years as a car retailer, lately from premises at GMD
Fiat, Finchaie Road, Durham, DH1 5RW.

In September 2017 the Directors were advised by the company accountants that the anticipated losses
from the termination of a previous franchise agreement were larger than anticipated.

In the two year period from October 2015 to October 2017 monies due from car sales took longer to be
received than anticipated and this put pressure on cash-flow. During this period funds in the sum of
£572,385 were introduced by the Directors and CMS Properties (N E) Ltd, a company with similar
Directors. Included in the £572,385 was an amount of £60,000 introduced in September/October 2017,

The Directors felt that the injection of these funds, particularly the £60,000 in September/October 2017
would provide the cash-flow to enable the company to continue to trade.

Around this time rumours were spreading regarding the company’s financial credibility and the Directors
feel that these rumours affected their relationship with their financial partners. As a consequence even
with the introduction of the funds menticned above, the cash-flow positiocn was such that the Directors
were left with no alternative but to seek independent advice from KRE (N E) Ltd on 26 October 2017,
On that day when certain payments could not be made all vehicles were recovered by the franchisor
and the parties providing stocking finance.

All options were considered and it was concluded that Administration was the best course of action.
KRE {North East) Ltd were instructed to begin administration proceedings and discussions with the FCA
were instigated. The delay in the appointment was due to the need to abtain consent from the FCA and
a winding up petition being issued on the same day but a couple of hours earlier than the notice of
intention to appoint an Administrator being filed.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration KRE (North East) Limited acted as advisors to the
Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individuai directors
regarding the impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not
formally in office at that time, KRE (Narth East) Limited was still required to act in its dealings with the
Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Lynn Marshall and | considered the various threats to our
objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats were at an acceptable
level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Administrators of the
Company.

On 29 November, 2017, Lynn Marshall and | were appointed by Lloyds Bank Plec.

The source of introduction was the company accountants.

lan W Kings and Lynn Marshall as Joint Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board
responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The

appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and
| have been the Administrator primarily involved in dealing with the Company’s affairs.



A summary of the Cempany's recent trading performance is shown below.

Accounts Accounts

Y/E 31 December Y/E 31 December

2016 2015

£000 £°000

Turnover 10,953,625 10,474,040

Cost of Sales {10,443,228) {(9,766,850)

Gross Profit 510,397 707,190

Gross Profit % 4 6

Overheads (486,496) (546,511)

Net Profit/Loss after tax (117,253) 115,147
3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR

ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, Lynn Marshall and | are officers of the Court, and must perform our
duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

{b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {(without first being in Administration); or

{c) realise property in order tc make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective (&) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate.

The second objective could not be achieved as the amount due to the Company's chargeholders
compared to the value of its assets means that there are only sufficient assets to make a distribution to
the chargeholders and any preferential creditors. The charge in favour of CMS Properties (N E) Ltd
was granted very close to the cessation of trade and the date of appointment. The validity of that charge
is being investigated by ourselves and our lawyer Womble Bond Dickinson. We are seeking to achieve
objective (c) for the Company, and will do this by sale of the premises at GMD Fiat, Finchale Road,
Durham, DH1 SRW and sale of any motor parts belonging to the Company.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we am unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, in
order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Since | was appointed Administrator | have liaised with the Company's secured creditor in refation to
their indebtedness and security. There were several employees who were made redundant upon
cessation of trade and their claims have been duly processed. We continue to liaise with the
Redundancy Payments Service and the employees with regard to queries surrounding their claims. |
had to undertake this work either as part of my routine administrative functions, ar in order to protect
and realise the assets of the Company. In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and
compliance work, such as filing notice of our appointment at Companies House, preparing a gazette
notice and notifying creditors of our appeintment. These are tasks that are required by statute or



regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do
not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

| decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the Company ceasing trade.
The Company ceased trading on 25 October 2017 and its employees were dismissed on that date.
Since then | have liaised with the valuer to market the sale of the premises.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at
29 November, 2017, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not yet prepared it. |
understand that the reason for the delay is delays in obtaining access to the financial information
system.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the
Company as at 29 November, 2017 from the records of the Company. | attach a copy of the estimate
at Appendix 1, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of
their debts other than in respect of employees, since | am not permitted by the insolvency legisiation to
disclose such informaticn.

51. Freehold land and buildings

The Company’s land and buildings were valued by Lambert Smith Hampton on an all enquiries basis
and is being actively marketed for offers in excess of £750,000. The Company borrowed money against
its land and buildings and as a result they are held as security by Lloyds Bank Plc and C M S Properties
(N.E.) Limited. The validity of the security held by C.M.S. Properties (N.E.) Limited is presently being
investigated.

5.2. Plant and machinery

The majority of the Company’s plant and machinery was bought on finance. This was valued by H & H
James Sutherland on an open market basis. On current information insufficient money will be realised
from their sale to repay the finance agreements/the finance agreements are such that the Company
can never own the asset.

5.3. Fixtures/fittings, plant & machinery, stock

The Company’s fixtures, fittings, office equipment and motor parts were valued by H & H James
Sutherlands on an open market basis at £400, £1,850 and £500 respectively. Sundry receipts received
total £5,290.

5.4, Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

5.5. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential

creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.



The Company gave a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds Bank Plc on 20 September 2014 and 16
October 2014. The money due to Lloyds Bank Plc will be fully repaid from the fixed charge they hold
over the property. As a result, | will not have to pay them any money under their floating charge, and
the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when it
entered Administration, 29 November, 2017, to the date of these proposais, at Appendix 2.

Nc assets have yet been sold.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to market and sell the
premises at GMD Fiat, Finchale Road, Durham, DH1 5RW and sell all fixtures, fittings and motor parts.

At present we are unable to confirm whether these will be any funds available for the unsecured
creditors.

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| attach at Appendix 3 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to fix the
basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or
percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to
time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When
| seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts
as a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without
further approval from those who approved the fees. | attach a "Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 6
that sets out the work that | intend to undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the
work, and the time that | think each part of the work will take. It includes a surnmary of that information
in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis:
administration; investigations; realisation of assets; and creditors. The following explains about the
areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst full information about the
work that | will undertake cn a time cost basis is contained in Appendix 4.

Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors,
but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation
and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must
follow.

Investigations: The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in
respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to
the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance
and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to
undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions
for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial
investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office
holder will need to incur additicnal time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions
where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in



fees will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the
office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation
is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the
known assets in the case.

Creditors:

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO). That work wili include dealing
with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate the processing of the claims.
The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects
as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory
functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to pay
a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and
reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their
claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.

Maore details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate that
the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £29,439 at a "blended”
rate of £177.02 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of
the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar
size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account any currently
unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time
costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, oris likely to exceed the estimate,
the office holder will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent
to creditors. Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first
obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the
case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw
additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 55.50 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £10,045 charged at an average charge out rate of £180.99. Details of the
time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of
which is enclosed at Appendix 3. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge
fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and
work done at Appendix 6.

| also propose | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses.
Information about category 2 expenses is set out in our practice fee recovery policy at Appendix 3.

To date no category 2 disbursements have been incurred.



| am not seeking a decision from the creditors on whether or not to approve these proposals as the
purpose of the Administration of the Company is to achieve objective (c), that is to realise property in
order to make a distribution to one or meore secured or preferential creditors of the Company.

As aresult, whilst | am prohibited by the insolvency legislation from seeking a decision from the creditors
as to whether or not they approve these proposals, | will both be seeking a decision from the creditors
to appreve my remuneration and category 2 expenses and also separately seeking the approval of the
chargeholder(s) and preferential creditors.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsclvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of
insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at http://www krecr.co.uk/creditors/. There are
different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April 2017 version.
Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

| have incurred total expenses of £2,373.60 since my appointment as Administrator. | have not been
able to draw any expenses in this matter.

I have incurred the following expenses since my appointment as Administrator:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued Amount still to be paid
since appointment
Statutory advertising £84.80 £84 .60
Bank charges £100.00 £100.00
Specific bond £780.00 £780.00
EPC £450.00 £450.00
Plumber £70.00 £70.00
Security and alarm £885.00 £889.00

I have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appeintment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Lambert Smith Hampton Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of sale price
H & H James Sutherland Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of sale price
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory advertising Fixed fee

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

In addition to the expenses already incurred, | anticipate that the following expenses totalling £17,500
will arise in these proceedings.

Accountancy fees - £2 500
Legal fees — £10,000
Insurance - £5,000

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors during the
course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate
provided and | will explain any material differences {e.g. where legal costs rise due to escalated
recovery action).

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS



The Board of Directors instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration. They
agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs on a fixed fee of £2,500.

The following work was undertaken: Discussions with Directors, dialogue with the secured creditor,
organising and filing a notice of intention to appoint Administrators, dialogue relating to the winding up
petition and with the FCA.

| also assisted the Board take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration. This
task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by statute or regulatory
guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried
out.

The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred. The statement also shows those
fees and expenses that were paid pricr to the Administration and these where approval is being sought
to pay them from Administration funds.

Description Paid pre-appointment To be paid

£ £
Administrator's remuneration Nil 2,500
Total Nil 2,500

As | have already indicated, | am not seeking a decision from the creditors approving my proposails. As
a result, | will both be seeking a decision to approve the pre-administration costs, and also separately
seeking the approval of the chargeholder(s) and preferential creditors.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to cansider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf. |
should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this
duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure.
1. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.
| also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and its trading
address is in the United Kingdom.

12. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Lynn Marshall and | formally propose to
creditors that:

(a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

{i) sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the



Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the
Company; and

(iii) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

(b) the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice is registered.

(c) the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and
propose that lan William Kings and Lynn Marshall are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and
that we be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as Liquidators.
Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator{s), but they must make the
nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are approved.
Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

Since the purpose of the Administration is to achieve objective (c), that is to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company, | am prohibited by
the insolvency legislation from seeking a decision from the creditors to consider these proposals.

However, a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company
can require me to hold a decision procedure to enable creditors to consider whether or not to approve
these proposals and/or to consider such other decision as they see fit. Such a request must be received
by me within 8 business days from the date these proposals are delivered to the creditors. If creditors
do not require me hold a decision procedure within that time period, then these proposals will be
deemed to have been approved.

Creditors shouid note that | need not initiate the decision procedure unless the creditor, or creditors,
requisitioning the decision procedure provides me with such amount that | request from them to meet
the expenses of the requisitioned decision procedure.

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about KRE (North
East} Limited, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at hitp://www.krecr.co.uk/creditors/ .

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Lynn
Marshall C/O KRE {(North East) Ltd, The Axis Building, Maingate, Team Valley, Gateshead, NE11 ONQ
on the above telephone number, or by email at lynn.marshall@krecr.co.uk.

A~ M
lan W Kings

Jeint Administrator

KRE (North East) Limited

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency praclitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Directors, Partners and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Administrators act as agents of the company over which
they are appointed and contract without personal liability



'FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Liverare Limited T/A GMD Car Sales - In Administration

The office holder is seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and expenence of a member of
staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in & minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is
analysed into different categories of work. This document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and his staff will spend
undertaking specific tasks within broad categories of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which will depend upon the grade, or grades, of
staff undertaking the work and the number aof hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff. The estimated time that will be spent undertaking
the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work
in that category to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work on the case. We have then divided that estimated total by
the estimated number of hours to arrive at what is known as a blended hourty charge out rate for that category of work. The sum of all the estimates for
the different categories of work is the total estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case, Again, we have then divided that
_estimated total by the estimated number of hours to amive at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole.

__The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this caseare: £ o
‘Partner — appomtment taker 7 ’ o _7_7_7_7 __ 29000 T -
" Assistant Manager and Case Adrnmlst:ator S 15000 -
Cashier and Suppon Staff ) 50.00

~ ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING (Ncte2)

- — — — — — = Estimated trime t0 be ~ Estimated value oT the  Blended charge out
taken to undertake the time costs to undertake rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ work £

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case |

and giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case. ' 3.00 730.00 '

Setting up physicalielectronic case files (as appiicable). 200 se600
‘Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system ~ ~ T ’ T
and entering data. 0.50 75.00

‘issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on
appeintment as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's

appointment (as applicable). 4.50 745.00

'Obtaining a specific penalty bond. T 0.50 75.00

“Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and memibers {as - — = ’ o T
applicable). 1.00 150.00

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case. 17.00 3,250.00

“Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank - T 77 ’ -
account (deiete if not appht‘able) 4.00 740.00

‘Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook. ) - 30 450 06 T

‘Undertaking reguiar bank reconciliations of the bank account containing ‘ . - - ‘
estate funds. ' 1.00 150.00 ' i
Reviewing the adequacy of the specafc penalty bond | on a quarterly basis. ‘ 1.50 225.00 !

o 'Undertaklng periodic reviews of the progress of the case. - B 9.00 i ST, 770 00 T T T
" Overseeing and confralling the work done on the case bycase |~ T T : - = —
administrators 3.00| 870.00

" Preparing, reviewing and issuing reports to creditors and members (as~ '~~~ " o -
apphcable) 17.00 1 2,830.00
N F|I|ng returns at Companies House andior Court (as applicable). ~ ~ 0.50 75.00
- F'reparlng and fii flllng VAT returns (delete if not applicable). o 1000 150.00 i
" " Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns (delete if not applicable). * 1.00 150.00
B Seeklng g closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant ps partles T T THoeaT 160.00
" "Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members ~ ~ T - T
(as applicable). 8.00° 1,480.00

" Convening and holding final meeting mestings of creditors and members~ ~
_ {as applicable). (delete in Administrations) . i - -
Filing final returns at Companles House and!ur Coun (as appllcable) - 1.00 15000

Total: ) T o 79.50 £14,515.00 — £182.58
"Staff are chosen depending on the appropriate level of experience
required for the activity they are required to undertake.

~_INVESTIGATIONS (Note 3) L
- - B - - ESTimatea UME td be Esumated vaiué ot theé  Hehded charge out
taken to undertake the time costs to undertake rate to undertake the
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work . work the work £ work £

'Recovering the books and records for the case i ' 400 600.00

.L4st|ng the books and rer:.ords reoovered o ) 400 600.00



" Staff are chosen depending on the appropriate level of experience

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act (deiete if not applicable).
‘Canducting an initial investigation with a view fo identifying potential asset
recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third
parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc,
"Reviewing bocks and records to identify any transactions or actions the
office holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for
the benefit of creditors

VTotaI:

fgqiuiredi foyihe icﬂiviiy thj\‘ aEVrequired to unc!ir’;aE.

‘REATISATION OF ASSETS (e

5.00 1,030.00
§.00 1,620.00
2.00 440.00
23.00 £4,290.00 £186 52

Esumated nme 10 be ' ESumiated value of thé Blended charge out
taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undartaken in this category of work work the work £ work £
'Arranging suitabie insurance over assets. 1.00° 15000

‘Regularly monitering the suitability and appropnateness of the insurance L T - - -

cover in place. 1.00 220.00

Corresponding with debters and attempting to collect cutstanding book o ' o - 0 =
debts. - -

"Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account. o i 150 225.00 S
Instructing agents to value known assets. 150 29500 - I
Liaising with agents to realise known assets. 8.00° 1,480.00 -
"Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets. 100 220.00 -
‘Registering a caution in respect of freehold property owned by the ' T
debtor/eompany (where applicable). - - '
'Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the - T
debtor's/company's freehold/leasehold property (where applicable). 2.50 515.00

‘Determining the joint owner's/spouse’s interest in the freeholdAeasehold ' o T
matrimonial home {delete if not applicable). - -

'Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold )
property (where applicable). 1.50 29500 .

"Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets ) -

subject to a mortgagee or other charge. 2.20 414.00 '

"Total: 20.20 £188.81

'Staff are chosen depending on the appropriate level of experience
required for the activity they are required to undertake.

'CREDITORS (Note 5)

cstimated time to be

£3.814.00

' Estimated vafue of thie

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

Blended charge out
rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ work £

" Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims. 7 77 Tso00 7 T 7sso00 T

~ "Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments I - o

Office. 4.00 €00.00

“Corresponding with employees regarding their claims. T ST 350 T525.00

“Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee ’ o -
claims. 2.00 300.00

'Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone ' -
conversations regarding their claims. 19.00 3,130.00

‘Maintaining Up to date ¢reditor information on the case management ’ ' -
system. 6.00 900.00
Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette - oo - - - = =
notice. 0.50 7500

'Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them ' T o
and formally admitting them for the payment of a dividend. 3.00 450.00

'Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs ' o I
of debt in order to adjudicate on their claims. - -

'Galculating and paying a dividend fo créditars, and issuing the notice of - - — = -
declaration of dividend. 0.60 90.00

'Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employses. - -
Total: ; 43,60 £6,820.00 £156.42

" 'Staff are chosen depending on the appropriate fevel of experience -

required for the activity they are required to undertake. )

'GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK -7 166.30 £25,439.00 ET77.02




Explanatory Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage in the administration of the case and before the office holder has full
knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current
knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity As a
result, the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficuities that may arise during the administration of the case. If
the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an
explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holder cannct draw remuneration in excess of this
estimate without first obaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a

Note 2: Administration and planning - This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office hoider
and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder (and their managers). it does not give direct
financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow

Note 3: Investigations - The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insclvency procedure (and aiso in respect of matters such as
misfeasance and wrengful trading). The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all
cases to determine whether there are petential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need to incur
additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and
approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide
an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary. The office holder is alse required by legislation to report 1o the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligations is of no direct benefit to the

_ creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.)

Note 4: Realisation of Assets - This is the work that needs to be undertaken 1o realise the known assets in the case. If this work is undertaken, the
~office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors. __
Note 5: Creditors: Employees - The office holder needs to deat with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their ¢laims are processed appropriately
by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO). That work will include dealing with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate
the processing of the claims. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions. Claims of creditors - the office holder
needs maintain up 1o date records of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the
case, and 1o ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part
of his statutory functions.



Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales 02381042
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Newcastle District Registry 0344 /2017

Statement as to the affairs of

Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales

C/O KRE (North East) Ltd
The Axis Building

Maingate
Team Valley

Gateshead

on the 29 } " l I , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 25 January 2018 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name

Signed

Dated




Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales
Statement Of Affairs as at 25 January 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Freehold Land & Property 1,000,000.00 750,000.00

Lioyds Bank Pic (452,835.00)

CMS Properties (N E) Ltd (572,385.00)
Deficiency c/d (275,220.00)
Workshop Equipment 6,500.00 2,800.00
Aldermore (10,182.00)
Deficiency c/d (7,382.00)

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Plant, machinery/fixtures, fittings & st
Tax Refund

Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date

50,000.00
4,161.57
1,128.27
4,500.00

2,750.00
4,161.57
1,128.27
4,500.00

12,539.84



Livérare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales
Statement Of Affairs as at 25 January 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 12,539.84
Liahilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Redundancy Payments Service 23,875.00
Employees 5,057.00
o 28,932.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors (16,392.16)
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
{16,392.16)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) NIL
Based on floating charge assets of Nil o o
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (16,392.16)
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 275,220.00
275,220.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (291,812.16)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NiL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 7,382.00
Shortfall to preferential creditors/F.C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down) 16,392.16
Trade & Expense Creditors 427,987.00
Employees 5,044.00
Redundancy Payments Service 105,199.00
HM Revenue & Customs 20,345.00
582,348.16
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (582,349.16)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 {(brought down) 275,220.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors _ (857,569_.1_6_)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 51,100.00
51,100.00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members {908,669.16)

Signature Date




£2:91 8102 Aenuer 67 60'G1L0Z J9A TOS Sdl ¥Jo | abed
B T aineubig
BSP0E'Z FY6 LSS 'Bag U0 pusyines '/i7/G X089 O d ‘UCISIAI] SPIBD (BI0IaWWo) 1S9 JeN €OND
8£'22¢ HVYZ LINY 'X8ssT 'plojwoy '18aNg YINog 'esnoH JsodoaN P17 82ueul 4 JsodosN ZOND
l8'€8y r4$ 1HQ ‘weying ‘s Alld ‘peoy Asqqy 'asnoH euquinyuoN ssauIsng OMN LOND
00'EPs Nv8 SHA ‘Bundg o) uowbnoH 'Jeans palpiin v Bunaxsepy sjealday v/l AsIBIND W ZOWD
9.'6LL'Y rdL 0LNS 's8zinaQ 10ysinod 'pecy 1oysinod /Z ‘$8|gels PO UL R K] LOWD
1922 Z89 §1L.3IN ‘BuAL uodn 3jjseOMBN 'PEOY POOMSIOOS sabeseo |y 00WD
orzysL NAAD LTS ““ubBno|S ‘065¥ Xog Od paywI] YN sAsean Z010
0SS
62°600'Y WZD3 ‘uopuo ‘snond Angsul4 Lg 'asnoH Aingsijes ‘sadiaes Joypal) ‘ANl Jexeg 0/0 2)d @dueUIl }asSY D8)saAU) 0012
25061 H70 #1710 ‘weying o ‘puepjony doysig ‘Aepiayl3 Y6 ‘ABp UOHIAA 21 uciqaH uesng sJy LOHO
¥Zsveor ISy ZING '%98SNg 1sapa 'Buiypopn ‘peoy uoiBulleg ‘asncH abpug uoibuuing SWwoisny) 9 anusasy WH 00HD
15710 DY6 LAM 'UcKdWeYIBAIOA 'Spuejpeog ‘UnoD Ajun] | ‘6E1L9X08 O d auablang 104D
6L b6 ybno|s ‘peoy uyieg 0rz 181shuys jelq 0042
- GB'SSL'T ZZ\ 089N ‘weybuimoN “ped ssauisng ZoN ‘Aepp ueuadx3 ‘Buiping eveed uyor J1S sy L pajwi] uewadx3 Z030
00s
.04°€5¢'6 271 'loodianlT 1eauS BUOIA €1/ | 'SIOqUBYD dYIoed 'SIONDI0S UoJART SWelia AnD 07D sped Jegd oing 0032
Z8'1elL NHO SZ3N ‘Aeg ASIHUM ‘(eAR|9Q uCleas 'SAL(Q ||aMmuel] G2 Bulimoq eine siy L0ao
€2'/6¥'9 ddl 8HA ‘Asjuels ‘gEZ x0g O d ‘siysueg B senusasy s8jey ssauisng weyng 0002
9£'Z51 7131 1 DH 'sieboley ‘anuaAy BUOPIA Z dn Jamod OND £002
00°050°L 9y, £ag ‘Anquioyl Hed ssauisng Juiod PI § ‘9snoH aygnr ue|d sied Jen 2000
00°000'v 89% 9ZOA YHOA ‘@AuQ yed sjebloH ‘unod sieblod 'z wun aoueLl4 JOJO| siaylolg 8so|D 0002
¥8°02Z¢ 1NZ 82N '19)sayduepy 'As|siop) ‘peoy As|isald 'Z) xog O d '84juad a0lA1ag Jawoisny 004 082
00'892 192118 9| J9is8yD) ‘PeOY (184 UOHBd ueg @SnoH juing Jo uoyounr P11 Wodsuel] ysiweaq £082
166G 402 3N .m:@. uodn IISeIMaN _Doo._sﬂoow .v_._mn_ ssauisng 1SspA 3_0 Z SICJOW 1==l]lS |o)slg 2095
9£'€6e NYL LHQ 'weyng Aunod ‘sjiaue) 1eens ybiy SJOJOf Joa4g |ojslg 1090
DSS WZD3 'uopuoq
£8'68L'L 'shout) Aingsui4 L€ ‘esnoH Angsiies 0oj4 Uig 'd1 S80IAaS Joypal) AlllL JeXeqg O/ ssau|sng seq) ysiug 0080
Z0'¥92 840 #1NS ‘uBnosoguie 'anusAy JuwnG P11 (99) 18geydy Z0vD
VL IEB'Y Ndv GLIA 18ISaUDUB ‘908|d UOS|IM Auo] | Japenoiny LOvD
68'1L8L'0L XV 19Y 'Buipesy ‘peoy Aingiod ‘eze|d X8|y ‘Q #0019 U004 IS BlowWIBp|Y 00YD
3 SSAIpPpY aweN Ray

s10j1patn Auedwon - g
sajeg Je) QND V/L1 P37 aJeraar]
pajiwiq (¥se3 ypoN) IuM



£2°91 910¢ Aenuer g7

60'GL0Z 13ATOS Sdi

¥ J0 7 abeyq

aineubig

" 19'¥99'8sY Buljeyoy sauu3 Zp
‘BE'BEE 32 ZHQ ‘19948 9 191saYD ‘aNUBAY ASIPIY 0F As|suwilep yeses LOAD
2061l XA9 614 "ayl1oAy UOMBN “ied [euisnpu| ayiioAy ‘Aep sUBQUIND IS 'G9LEY HUN sal|ddng doys>uop 00MD
vl i6b HYS ZZTW 1eiseyduely 'Aemsuows Yed Sejy ‘9snoH sepy 3UOEPOA 00AD
00'0¥ r6 $1.S7 'spaa 'ugyjo] ‘aue adioypsing 'SAuQ youlq 'liod sjdway ‘G uun pajtwi juswabeuely Ajsjes 1N 0oND
8//2¢ (S0 868 ‘UdHPPaY ‘Bue JOOW Jed ‘UnoD sjuebay g ‘MmeT HOBQILAIS O/D P17 02 plesjand by eyt 0010
8511 339 /HQ 'Weying ‘Uag|isy UOHIAA N[BAA LI00Y 2 Boog sjsiueg €080
059l 117 998 ‘sHay 'AilD uapIen YLOoMUDIST '8NUBAY YHno4 pi7 (seoineg auA ] ) suojeide)s 2080
00 ¥51L'S1L HdZ BAAL ‘A2UNS ‘PUOWIYIY ‘PEROY MBY § ‘9SNOH 10YsHJed aJjueUl{ Juauidinh] ajelausc) 9191005 1089
9/109'/€2 YVE £ J8ISBUdUB 18aNS uewipieH g ‘adeld §ooS | ‘4Mda O/ lapuejues 0082
16°€2L a7l ZHA 19848 8 Jeysay) 'uolsnQ 'ssoy Of uosqoy @ LOWD
0009 Z3€ ZHQ 'weying ‘1eang 8| J8)sayD ‘ale)s] ule uspiec) ‘anuaAy usaaT / P11 (3se3 YUON) ues)o)ybry 004D
v1L648'S d1¢€ €8 'weybuiung ‘19ang sajeyd Jeals G| ‘9SNoH prequio  SIoNd1|0s 143 010 Ad seibojouyds) poomauld 20dD
08°2¢S AV ZHQ ‘Asjuig 'ejeis3 [euiSnpu| pue wniQq ‘BnusAy piyL Buiohoay sisep Jsiweid 10dD
GE'€T MFZ LN 'idlsayauey ‘asnoH aong /¢ "asnoH alang g xa(dng 1aN-doed 00do
86 BRE AHO £v9 ‘sisiyen ‘a1e)s] jeuisnpu) umolsbury ‘peoy JOOW]SapA ‘9SNOH JOOLNSIAA sWwalsAg auluQ 0009
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

sioypaln Auedwon - g
sajeg Jed QIND V/L P alelaAlq
pajiwi] (3se3 YyHON) FuN



£Z:9) 10T Aenuer gz 60'5102 J1B3ATOS Sdi ¥ 10 € abed

ainjeubig

a0’o 0070 000 Bujjeiol sel3uz 0

Jejo] 3 2asu 3 Jaid ssalppy aweN Kay|

s10}20.1q B seakojdw3 - sio)pas) Auedwon - |Lg
sajes Jed AND Y/1 P11 a1elaAl
pajiwi] (3se3 YuoN) Iy



£2:91 8107 Arenuer gz 60'5L0Z 48A T0S Sdi ¥ Jo # afiey
ainjeufbig

00°0 Buieloy ssuug g

ssalppy sweN Aay

$J0}Ipal) Jawnsuoy - siojipal) Auedwos - zg
s9jeg Jed AQIND Vi1 P adeddAl
i pajiwn (3se3 YyuoN) Iy



£2:91 810z Aenuer gz 0L0Z 434 TOS Sd! Lo | abieq

anjeubig

00°00L°LS 00°00L°LS 00L'LS  00°L Buyelo] sauug Aeuipio |

00'00L°LS 00°00L'LS 00L'LS 0oL Areuip2Q MYS LHQ ‘weying ‘peoy ojeyaul4 P11 3 N sbuipioH QN©  009H
saleys  anjep

dn pred dn psies 3o ©ON [eujwoN adA)] ssaippy aweN Aoy

siapjoyaseys - 9
sajes Jed QWD V/L P 84eidAl
pajiwi (3se3 YUON) IYM



. Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 25 January 2018

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)
Freehold Land & Property 750,000.00 0.00
Workshop Equipment 2,800.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 2,750.00 0.00
Tax Refund 4,161.57 416157
Insurance Refund 1,128.27 1,128.27
Cash at Bank 4.500.00 4,500.00
9,789.84
PAYMENTS
Lloyds Bank Plc (452,835.00) 0.00
CMS Properties (N E) Ltd (175,000.00) 0.00
Aldermore {(10,182.00) .00
Statutory Advertising 84.60
Other Property Expenses 563.36
Redundancy Payments Service (23,875.00) 0.00
Employees (105,200.00) 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (427,987.00) 0.00
Employees (5,044.00) 0.00
Redundancy Payments Service (5,057.00) 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (20,345.00) 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (51,100.00) 0.00
647.56
Net Receipts/(Payments) 9,141.88
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 9,026.29
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 115.59
9,141.88

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

25 January 2018 16:12



80°91 810Z Arenuer gz

FL-L0-Gl Uoisiap,

L0 | abey

000 PRUIR|D SIAHUIINGSIQ 1RI0L
00’0 psLNe|s sesd {0 L
66°081 00'sP0'0L 05'55 o0 000 0Lzy 0§ SINOH [2)o )
000 000 Qoe Qo0 0co aco jalo L) Buipei]
¥ 6l 0008’y 084z [s.000] oo o 0g &l 059 81888y jo uolesijeay
000 G0 e ] Y] Q00 000 a0 0 000 suoneBisasu)
68 Pil CO'SEB'E 082z oldlla} oca 058l oo Sioppasy
000 000 Q00 Qoo ao oo jals3s) SseNe dyedg ese)
IETLL 00'0E8’ ) ozt e 000 06'8 oc'e Sutiuelg ¥ uwpy
(3) eyey Hes yoddng S|BUOISSEJ0Id
ApnoH aBeigay (3) 1800 owi) SINOH |eloL P SJURISISSY 101Uag JAYD JaBeuey Jaupeg UORIUNY IO JO LopedSSe|)

8102/10/5Z ‘0L
L80d ‘apey paloid
S3(Eg JBD QWD WiL PF] 2JeISAIT - £ZZIN

Aewiwing 1509 B awl] 6dIS - A3 ewi]



Appendix 4: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration
A. Work for which the Liquidator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:
Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals.

Reporting on the outcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Companies House and the Court.
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

tUndertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work dene on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure ¢learance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the Company's freehold/leasehold
property

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold property

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or other
charge.

Creditors:

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting them for
the payment of a dividend,



Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in crder to adjudicate
on their claims.
Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.

Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
cbtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



